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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on June 22, 2006, by the Bureau 

of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau”) against 

CHARLES W. GUNDLACH, License Number H-AP-SS-EHF-2595 (hereinafter “Licensee”). 

 

 The citation charges Licensee with violation of Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. 

§4-471] and Sections 5512 and/or 5513 of the Crimes Code [18 Pa. C.S. §§5512 and/or 5513] in 

that on March 30, 2006, Licensee, by his servants, agents or employes, possessed or operated 

gambling devices or paraphernalia or permitted gambling or lotteries, poolselling and/or 

bookmaking on the licensed premises. 
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 The investigation which gave rise to the citation began on March 13, 2006 and was 

completed on May 27, 2006; and notice of the violation was sent to Licensee by Certified Mail 

on May 31, 2006.  The notice of violation was received by Licensee. 

 

 An evidentiary hearing was held on this matter on January 18, 2007 in the PA Dept. of 

Agriculture, 2130 County Farms Road, Montoursville, Pennsylvania. 

 

 Upon review of the transcript of this hearing, we make the following Findings of Fact and 

reach the following Conclusions of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

  1. On March 30, 2006 at 9:12 p.m. an officer of the Bureau entered the licensed 

premises where he observed a female bartender rendering service to one patron in the bar area 

(N.T. 10). 

 

 2. As the officer sat in the bar area he heard people laughing and carrying on in the 

back area of the licensed premises.  He asked the bartender what was going on, and she stated 

that there was a dart league function going on in the back room (N.T. 10). 

 

 3. At approximately 9:59 p.m. a male exited the back room of the licensed premises, 

walked into the bar area, walked behind the bar and had in his possession a roll of white 50/50 

tickets.  He asked if anyone wanted to buy any 50/50 tickets, and the bartender she’d buy some 

(N.T. 10). 

 

 4. The bartender purchased tickets, and the male also sold tickets to other patrons 

that made their way back into the bar area.  The officer also purchased three tickets for $2.00 

(N.T. 10-11). 

 

 5. The officer waited for the ticket to be pulled.  At 10:08 p.m. the winning number 

was drawn.  A male patron from the back room won $28.50.  At that point, the officer left the 

licensed premises (N.T. 11). 

 

 6. The drawing in question was conducted by the Clinton County Men’s Dart 

League which held a valid Local Option Small Games of Chance License from the Clinton 

County Treasurer’s Office (N.T. 17-18, 20, 23 and Exhibit L-1). 

 

 7. The aforementioned Clinton County Men’s Dart League did not own or lease a 

location or premises as its normal business or operating site. 

 

CONCLUSION OF LAW: 

 

  The charge in the citation is dismissed. 
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DISCUSSION: 

 

  The drawing held in this instance is permitted under the Local Option Small Games of 

Chance Act [10 P.S. §311 et. Seq.] and the Regulations of the Department of Revenue 

promulgated pursuant thereto [61 Pa. Code §901.1 et. Seq.]. 

 

 The Local Option Small Games of Chance Act (supra) at Section 314 [10 P.S. §314] 

permits an eligible organization to which a license has been issued under the provisions of the 

Act to conduct small games of chance. 

 

 Included within the definition of games of chance as defined in Section 313 of the Local 

Option Small Games of Chance Act [LOSGCA] are raffles.  The amount awarded in this case 

falls well within the limits for prizes to be awarded under the LOSGCA.  In this case the amount 

awarded was less than $30.00. 

 

 The Regulations of the Department of Revenue pertaining to Small Games of Chance at 

Section 901.704(b) [61 Pa. Code §901.704(b)] read as follows: 

 

(b) If an eligible organization does not own or lease a location or 

premises for use as its normal business or operating site, the 

organization may:…(3) make other arrangements to acquire a 

location or premises consistent with the act and this part in which 

to conduct games of chance. 

 

 In this case, the dart league provided Licensee with a copy of its legitimately issued Local 

Option Small Games of Chance License.  The drawing was conducted by the dart league on the 

licensed premises pursuant to arrangements made with the Licensee.  The amount awarded in the 

drawing was less than $30.00. 

 

 It is thus clear that the drawing was not illegal gambling as it fell within the parameters of 

the Local Option Small Games of Chance Act and was conducted on premises other than that 

belonging to the dart league since the dart league had no other premises. 

 

 On the basis of the foregoing I must conclude that Licensee has established a valid 

defense and the charge in the citation must be dismissed. 
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ORDER 

 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Citation No. 06-1462 be DISMISSED. 

 

 

Dated this 5th day of October, 2007. 

 

 

 

                                                           

        Daniel T. Flaherty, Jr., J. 

an 

 

 

MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN  15 DAYS OF 

THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

LAW JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 


